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Estimated Annual Burden Hours:
6,832,210.

Estimated Annual Labor Costs:
$163,973,040.

Estimated Annual Non-Labor Costs:
$0.

Request for Comment: On October 22,
2020, the Commission sought comment
on the information collection
requirements associated with the FPLA
Rules. 85 FR 67350 (Oct. 22, 2020). No
relevant comments were received.
Pursuant to the OMB regulations, 5 CFR
part 1320, the FTC is providing this
second opportunity for public comment
while seeking OMB approval to renew
clearance for the Rules’ information
collection requirements.

Your comment—including your name
and your state—will be placed on the
public record of this proceeding.
Because your comment will be made
public, you are solely responsible for
making sure that your comment does
not include any sensitive personal
information, like anyone’s Social
Security number, date of birth, driver’s
license number or other state
identification number or foreign country
equivalent, passport number, financial
account number, or credit or debit card
number. You are also solely responsible
for making sure that your comment does
not include any sensitive health
information, like medical records or
other individually identifiable health
information. In addition, do not include
any “[t]rade secret or any commercial or
financial information whichis. . .
privileged or confidential” as provided
in Section 6(f) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C.
46(f), and FTC Rule 4.10(a)(2), 16 CFR
4.10(a)(2). In particular, do not include
competitively sensitive information
such as costs, sales statistics,
inventories, formulas, patterns devices,
manufacturing processes, or customer
names.

Josephine Liu,

Assistant General Counsel for Legal Counsel.
[FR Doc. 2021-04993 Filed 3-9-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6750-01-P

kind or class which is customarily produced or
distributed for sale through retail sales agencies or
instrumentalities for consumption by individuals,
or use by individuals for purposes of personal care
or in the performance of services ordinarily
rendered within the household, and which usually
is consumed or expended in the course of such
consumption or use. 16 CFR 500.2(c). For the
precise scope of the term’s coverage, see 16 CFR
500.2(c); 503.2; 503.5.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services

[Document Identifier: CMS—-10650 and CMS—
10749]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services, Health and Human
Services (HHS).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) is announcing
an opportunity for the public to
comment on CMS’ intention to collect
information from the public. Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), federal agencies are required to
publish notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information, including each proposed
extension or reinstatement of an existing
collection of information, and to allow

a second opportunity for public
comment on the notice. Interested
persons are invited to send comments
regarding the burden estimate or any
other aspect of this collection of
information, including the necessity and
utility of the proposed information
collection for the proper performance of
the agency’s functions, the accuracy of
the estimated burden, ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected, and the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

DATES: Comments on the collection(s) of
information must be received by the
OMB desk officer by April 9, 2021.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

To obtain copies of a supporting
statement and any related forms for the
proposed collection(s) summarized in
this notice, you may make your request
using one of following:

1. Access CMS’ website address at
website address at: https://
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Legislation/
PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-
Listing.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
William Parham at (410) 786—4669.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA)
(44 U.S.C. 3501-3520), federal agencies
must obtain approval from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for each
collection of information they conduct
or sponsor. The term “collection of
information” is defined in 44 U.S.C.
3502(3) and 5 CFR 1320.3(c) and
includes agency requests or
requirements that members of the public
submit reports, keep records, or provide
information to a third party. Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA (44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)) requires federal agencies
to publish a 30-day notice in the
Federal Register concerning each
proposed collection of information,
including each proposed extension or
reinstatement of an existing collection
of information, before submitting the
collection to OMB for approval. To
comply with this requirement, CMS is
publishing this notice that summarizes
the following proposed collection(s) of
information for public comment:

1. Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently
approved collection; Title of
Information Collection: State
Permissions for Enrollment in Qualified
Health Plans in the Federally-Facilitated
Exchange & Non-Exchange Entities; Use:
On March 23, 2010, the Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act
(PPACA; Pub. L. 111-148) was signed
into law and on March 30, 2010, the
Health Care and Education
Reconciliation Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111—
152) was signed into law. The two laws
implement various health insurance
policies.

This information collection request
(ICR) serves as the renewal of the data
collection clearance related to the
ability of states to permit agents and
brokers, as well as Web-brokers, to assist
qualified individuals, qualified
employers, or qualified employees
enrolling in Qualified Health Plans in
the Federally Facilitated Exchange (45
CFR 155.220) and data collection
requirements related to non-exchange
entities. (45 CFR 155.260). [All
references to § 155.220 shall mean 45
CFR 155.220.]. Form Number: CMS—
10650 (OMB control number: 0938—
1327); Frequency: Annually; Affected
Public: Private Sector, State, Business,
and Not-for Profits; Number of
Respondents: 55,148; Number of
Responses: 55,148; Total Annual Hours:
272,707. (For questions regarding this
collection, contact Michele Oshman at
(301-492-4407).


https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing.html
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain

13720

Federal Register/Vol. 86, No. 45/ Wednesday, March 10, 2021/ Notices

2. Type of Information Collection
Request: New collection (Request for a
new OMB control number); Title of
Information Collection: National Plan
and Provider Enumeration System
(NPPES) Supplemental Data Collection;
Use: The adoption by the Secretary of
HHS of the standard unique health
identifier for health care providers is a
requirement of the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of
1996 (HIPAA). The unique identifier is
to be used on standard transactions and
may be used for other lawful purposes
in the health care system. The CMS
Final Rule published on January 23,
2004 adopts the National Provider
Identifier (NPI) as the standard unique
health identifier for health care
providers. Health care providers that are
covered entities under HIPAA must
apply for and use NPIs in standard
transactions. The law requires that data
collection standards for these measures
be used, to the extent that it is practical,
in all national population health
surveys. It applies to self-reported
optional information only. The law also
requires any data standards published
by HHS to comply with standards
created by the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB).

The web based optional data fields
can be seen in Appendix A1: Data
Collected for the Office of Minority and
Appendix A2: Data collected for the
21st Century Cures Act, interoperability.
The standards apply to population
health surveys sponsored by HHS,
where respondents either self-report
information or a knowledgeable person
responds for all members of a
household. HHS is implementing these
data standards in all new surveys. Form
Number: CMS—-10749 (OMB control
number: 0938-NEW); Frequency:
Yearly; Affected Public: Private Sector,
Business or other for-profits, Not-for-
profit institutions; Number of
Respondents: 999,291; Total Annual
Responses: 999,291; Total Annual
Hours: 169,880. (For policy questions
regarding this collection contact DaVona
Boyd at 410-786-7483.)

Dated: March 4, 2021.
William N. Parham, III,

Director, Paperwork Reduction Staff, Office
of Strategic Operations and Regulatory
Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2021-04899 Filed 3—9-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Community Living
[OMB No. 0985-0005]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; State Annual Long-
Term Care Ombudsman Report-
National Ombudsman Reporting
System

AGENCY: Administration for Community
Living, HHS.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Administration for
Community Living (ACL) is announcing
an opportunity for the public to
comment on the proposed collection of
information listed above. Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (the
PRA), Federal agencies are required to
publish a notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information, including each proposed
extension of an existing collection of
information, and to allow 60 days for
public comment in response to the
notice. This notice solicits comments on
a revision to the information collection
requirements related to the National
Ombudsman Reporting System and
Older Americans Act Title VIL

DATES: Comments on the collection of
information must be submitted
electronically by 11:59 p.m. (EST) or
postmarked by May 10, 2021.
ADDRESSES: Submit electronic
comments on the collection of
information to: louise.ryan@acl.hhs.gov.
Submit written comments on the
collection of information to
Administration for Community Living,
Washington, DC 20201, Attention:
Louise Ryan.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Louise Ryan, Administration for
Community Living, Washington, DC
20201, (206) 615—2299 or by email:
louise.ryan@acl.hhs.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the
PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501-3520), Federal
agencies must obtain approval from the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for each collection of
information they conduct or sponsor.
“Collection of information” is defined
in 44 U.S.C. 3502(3) and 5 CFR
1320.3(c) and includes agency requests
or requirements that members of the
public submit reports, keep records, or
provide information to a third party.
The PRA requires Federal agencies to
provide a 60-day notice in the Federal
Register concerning each proposed
collection of information, including

each proposed extension of an existing
collection of information, before
submitting the collection to OMB for
approval. To comply with this
requirement, ACL is publishing a notice
of the proposed collection of
information set forth in this document.

With respect to the following
collection of information, ACL invites
comments on our burden estimates or
any other aspect of this collection of
information, including:

(1) Whether the proposed collection
of information is necessary for the
proper performance of ACL’s functions,
including whether the information will
have practical utility;

(2) the accuracy of ACL’s estimate of
the burden of the proposed collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used
to determine burden estimates;

(3) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and

(4) ways to minimize the burden of
the collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques
when appropriate, and other forms of
information technology.

The report form and instructions have
been in continuous use, with minor
modifications, since OMB first approved
them for the FY 1995 reporting period.
The report underwent a substantive
revision in April 2018, which included
significant reduction in the number of
data elements collected. This request
covers minor changes and corrections to
the current information collection. The
data collection tool will enhance ACL’s
ability to understand and report on
LTCO program operations, experiences
of long-term care facility residents and
will reflect changes in LTC Ombudsman
program operations and long-term
supports and services policies, research,
and practices. States will continue to
provide the following data and narrative
information in the report:

1. Numbers and descriptions of cases
filed and complaints made on behalf of
long-term care facility residents to the
statewide ombudsman program;

2. Major issues identified impacting
on the quality of care and life of long-
term care facility residents;

3. Statewide program operations; and

4. Ombudsman activities in addition
to complaint investigation.

5. Organizational conflict of interest
reporting as required by 45 CFR part
1324.21.

To comment on this information
collection please visit the ACL website:
https://www.acl.gov/about-acl/public-
input.
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